

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION,

*Applicant,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondents.*

---

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,  
Chief Justice of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION  
PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Charles T. Wehland  
JONES DAY  
110 N. Wacker Dr., Ste 4800  
Chicago, IL 60601

Jeffery D. Ubersax  
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA  
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste 1930  
Cleveland, OH 44114

Yaakov M. Roth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brinton Lucas  
Madeline W. Clark  
S. Matthew Krsacok  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-7658  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Applicant NACCO Natural Resources Corporation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| I. EPA’S THEORY OF “NECESSARY” IS INDEFENSIBLE .....                   | 2           |
| A. EPA Overlooks the Act’s Special Treatment of Power Plants.....      | 3           |
| B. EPA’s Counterarguments Fail To Justify Ignoring Public Health ..... | 6           |
| II. EPA’S ACCOUNT OF THE EQUITIES IS UNTENABLE .....                   | 9           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....                         | 4              |
| <i>Labrador v. Poe</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) .....                                | 12             |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....                                  | 1, 4, 8        |
| <i>Munaf v. Green</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....                                   | 11             |
| <i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....                                     | 12             |
| <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....                                   | 10             |
| <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> ,<br>748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 6              |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....        | 11             |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....  | 2-6, 8, 11     |
